

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-
OKON,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00627-PAC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS WHO STUDY
ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND REGULATION OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Richard C. St. John
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Fax: (213) 687-3702

David H. Fry (*pro hac vice pending*)
Andrew T. Nguyen (*pro hac vice pending*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Fax: (415) 512-4077

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Law Professors

March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. New York law prohibits nonlawyers from providing individualized legal advice, even when the advice is simple and free.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ program would constitute the unauthorized practice of law and could expose Plaintiffs to criminal prosecution.....	4
C. Exposure to criminal prosecution prevents Plaintiffs from offering legal advice and serves as a systemic barrier to accessing justice, even absent formal enforcement.	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Nat’l Legal Prof’l Assocs. (NLPA),</i> No. 1:08-MC-101, 2010 WL 624045 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2010)	2
STATE CASES	
<i>Carter v. Flaherty,</i> 37 Misc. 3d 46 (N.Y. App. Term 2012).....	2
<i>El Gemayel v. Seaman,</i> 533 N.E.2d 245 (N.Y. 1988).....	2
<i>Fla. Bar v. TIKD Servs. LLC,</i> 326 So. 3d 1073 (Fla. 2021).....	6
<i>Matter of N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers Ass’n v. Dacey,</i> 28 A.D.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div.)	3
<i>People v. Alfani,</i> 125 N.E. 671 (N.Y. 1919).....	2
<i>Matter of Rowe,</i> 604 N.E.2d 728 (N.Y. 1992).....	3
<i>Spiegel v. Ahearn,</i> No. 101251/2016, 2018 WL 4743366 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 2, 2018)	3
<i>Spivak v. Sachs,</i> 211 N.E.2d 329 (N.Y. 1965).....	2
<i>State v Winder,</i> 42 A.D.2d 1039 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973)	3
<i>Sussman v Grado,</i> 746 N.Y.S.2d 548 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 2002).....	3
STATUTES - OTHER	
N.Y. Jud. Law §§ 476-a, 478, 484, 485, 485-a, 750, 753	2
N.Y. Jud. Law § 485	5
N.Y. Jud. Law § 485-a	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00.....	2, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	1, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin H. Barton, <i>The Lawyers’ Monopoly—What Goes and What Stays</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 3067, 3089 (2014).....	7
Brief of LegalZoom.com, Inc. et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. F.T.C.</i> , No. 13-534, 2014 WL 3895926, at *20 (U.S. Aug. 6, 2014).....	7
Deborah L. Rhode & Lucy Buford Ricca, <i>Protecting the Profession or the Public? Rethinking Unauthorized-Practice Enforcement</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2587, 2604 (2014).....	6
Elizabeth Chambliss, <i>Evidence-Based Lawyer Regulation</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 297, 321 (2019).....	6
Gillian K. Hadfield & Deborah L. Rhode, <i>How to Regulate Legal Services to Promote Access, Innovation, and the Quality of Lawyering</i> , 67 Hastings L.J. 1191, 1217 n. 88 (2016).....	7
Leslie C. Levin, <i>The Monopoly Myth and Other Tales About the Superiority of Lawyers</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2611, 2615 (2014).....	6
National Center for Access to Justice, “ <i>Unauthorized Practice of Law” Enforcement in California: Protection or Protectionism?</i> 3-4 (2022).....	6
National Center for Access to Justice, “ <i>Working with Your Hands Tied Behind Your Back</i> ”: <i>Non-Lawyer Perspectives on Legal Empowerment</i> 12–14 (2021).....	7
Renee Newman Knake, <i>Democratizing the Delivery of Legal Services</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 1, 8, 10–11 (2012)	7
